
INSTITUTIONAL STATISTICS 911 

1.—Institutions Operating in Canada, by Provinces, 1939—concluded 

Type of Institution P.E.I. N.S. N.B. Que. Ont. Man. Sask. Alta. B.C. 
Yukon 

and 
N.W.T. 

Canada 

Mental Institutions— 
Public hospitals 

No. 

1 
Nil 

ii 

it 

tt 

tt 

No. 

1 
1 

Nil 

14 
Nil 

ii 

No. 

1 
Nil 

it 

it 

tt 

a 

No. 

6 
1 

Nil 
ii 

1 
1 

No. 

12 
1 
1 

Nil 
1 
2 

No. 

2 
1 
1 

Nil 
ii 

tt 

No. 

2 
Nil 

a 

tt 

tt 

a 

No. 

4 
1 

Nil 
It 

tt 

tt 

No. 

3 
Nil 

it 

it 

it 

1 

No. 

Nil 
tt 

tl 

tt 

tt 

It 

No. 

32 
Training schools 

No. 

1 
Nil 

ii 

it 

tt 

tt 

No. 

1 
1 

Nil 

14 
Nil 

ii 

No. 

1 
Nil 

it 

it 

tt 

a 

No. 

6 
1 

Nil 
ii 

1 
1 

No. 

12 
1 
1 

Nil 
1 
2 

No. 

2 
1 
1 

Nil 
ii 

tt 

No. 

2 
Nil 

a 

tt 

tt 

a 

No. 

4 
1 

Nil 
It 

tt 

tt 

No. 

3 
Nil 

it 

it 

it 

1 

No. 

Nil 
tt 

tl 

tt 

tt 

It 

5 
Psychiatric hospitals 
County and municipal 

institutions 

No. 

1 
Nil 

ii 

it 

tt 

tt 

No. 

1 
1 

Nil 

14 
Nil 

ii 

No. 

1 
Nil 

it 

it 

tt 

a 

No. 

6 
1 

Nil 
ii 

1 
1 

No. 

12 
1 
1 

Nil 
1 
2 

No. 

2 
1 
1 

Nil 
ii 

tt 

No. 

2 
Nil 

a 

tt 

tt 

a 

No. 

4 
1 

Nil 
It 

tt 

tt 

No. 

3 
Nil 

it 

it 

it 

1 

No. 

Nil 
tt 

tl 

tt 

tt 

It 

2 

14 

No. 

1 
Nil 

ii 

it 

tt 

tt 

No. 

1 
1 

Nil 

14 
Nil 

ii 

No. 

1 
Nil 

it 

it 

tt 

a 

No. 

6 
1 

Nil 
ii 

1 
1 

No. 

12 
1 
1 

Nil 
1 
2 

No. 

2 
1 
1 

Nil 
ii 

tt 

No. 

2 
Nil 

a 

tt 

tt 

a 

No. 

4 
1 

Nil 
It 

tt 

tt 

No. 

3 
Nil 

it 

it 

it 

1 

No. 

Nil 
tt 

tl 

tt 

tt 

It 
2 
4 

Totals, Mental, .. . 1 16 1 9 17 4 2 5 4 Nil 59 
i 

Charitable and Benevo­
lent Institutions—1 

Homes for adults and 
children 

l 

l 
2 

Nil 
2 

Nil 

16 

7 
10 
1 

14 

1 

8 

10 
7 

Nil 
3 

1 

33 

48 
39 
3 
2 

1 

64 

15 
28 
8 

58 

2 

6 

3 
14 
2 
5 

Nil 

Nil 

1 
4 

Nil 
5 

Nil 

2 

1 
6 

Nil 
3 

Nil 

7 

2 
8 
1 
3 

1 

Nil 
it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

137 

88 

l 

l 
2 

Nil 
2 

Nil 

16 

7 
10 
1 

14 

1 

8 

10 
7 

Nil 
3 

1 

33 

48 
39 
3 
2 

1 

64 

15 
28 
8 

58 

2 

6 

3 
14 
2 
5 

Nil 

Nil 

1 
4 

Nil 
5 

Nil 

2 

1 
6 

Nil 
3 

Nil 

7 

2 
8 
1 
3 

1 

Nil 
it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

118 
Day nurseries 

l 

l 
2 

Nil 
2 

Nil 

16 

7 
10 
1 

14 

1 

8 

10 
7 

Nil 
3 

1 

33 

48 
39 
3 
2 

1 

64 

15 
28 
8 

58 

2 

6 

3 
14 
2 
5 

Nil 

Nil 

1 
4 

Nil 
5 

Nil 

2 

1 
6 

Nil 
3 

Nil 

7 

2 
8 
1 
3 

1 

Nil 
it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

15 
Children's aid societies.. 
Juvenile immigration 

l 

l 
2 

Nil 
2 

Nil 

16 

7 
10 
1 

14 

1 

8 

10 
7 

Nil 
3 

1 

33 

48 
39 
3 
2 

1 

64 

15 
28 
8 

58 

2 

6 

3 
14 
2 
5 

Nil 

Nil 

1 
4 

Nil 
5 

Nil 

2 

1 
6 

Nil 
3 

Nil 

7 

2 
8 
1 
3 

1 

Nil 
it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

95 

6 

l 

l 
2 

Nil 
2 

Nil 

16 

7 
10 
1 

14 

1 

8 

10 
7 

Nil 
3 

1 

33 

48 
39 
3 
2 

1 

64 

15 
28 
8 

58 

2 

6 

3 
14 
2 
5 

Nil 

Nil 

1 
4 

Nil 
5 

Nil 

2 

1 
6 

Nil 
3 

Nil 

7 

2 
8 
1 
3 

1 

Nil 
it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

Totals, Charitable, 
etc 6 49 29 126 175 30 10 12 22 Nil 459 6 49 29 126 175 30 10 12 22 Nil 

Penal and Reformative 
Institutions—1 

Penitentiaries Nil 

tt 

tt 

it 

u 

tt 

tt 

Nil 

4 
2 

Nil 
ii 
(4 

1 

3 
1 

Nil 
H 

1 

1 

1 

4 
8 
1 

Nil 
ii 

1 

2 

10 
3 
1 
4 
1 

1 

1 

3 
1 

Nil 

it 

2 

1 

2 
1 

Nil 
1 

Nil 
tt 

Nil 

2 
Nil 

1 
Nil 

it 

1 

1 

2 
1 
1 

Nil 

tt 

tt 

Nil 7 
Corrective and reforma-

Male juveniles 
Female juveniles.... 
Male adults 

Nil 

tt 

tt 

it 

u 

tt 

tt 

Nil 

4 
2 

Nil 
ii 
(4 

1 

3 
1 

Nil 
H 

1 

1 

1 

4 
8 
1 

Nil 
ii 

1 

2 

10 
3 
1 
4 
1 

1 

1 

3 
1 

Nil 

it 

2 

1 

2 
1 

Nil 
1 

Nil 
tt 

Nil 

2 
Nil 

1 
Nil 

it 

1 

1 

2 
1 
1 

Nil 

tt 

tt 

t 

* 
t 

t 

t 

t 

30 
11 
4 
5 

Female adults and 

Nil 

tt 

tt 

it 

u 

tt 

tt 

Nil 

4 
2 

Nil 
ii 
(4 

1 

3 
1 

Nil 
H 

1 

1 

1 

4 
8 
1 

Nil 
ii 

1 

2 

10 
3 
1 
4 
1 

1 

1 

3 
1 

Nil 

it 

2 

1 

2 
1 

Nil 
1 

Nil 
tt 

Nil 

2 
Nil 

1 
Nil 

it 

1 

1 

2 
1 
1 

Nil 

tt 

tt 

t 

* 
t 

t 

t 

t 

2 

8 

Nil 

tt 

tt 

it 

u 

tt 

tt 

Nil 

4 
2 

Nil 
ii 
(4 

1 

3 
1 

Nil 
H 

1 

1 

1 

4 
8 
1 

Nil 
ii 

1 

2 

10 
3 
1 
4 
1 

1 

1 

3 
1 

Nil 

it 

2 

1 

2 
1 

Nil 
1 

Nil 
tt 

Nil 

2 
Nil 

1 
Nil 

it 

1 

1 

2 
1 
1 

Nil 

tt 

tt 

Nil 4 4 5 12 4 3 2 3 Nil 37 

Grand Totals 13 111 64 272 443 95 189 165 143 a 1,503 13 111 64 272 443 95 189 165 143 1,503 

1 These institutions are reported at 5-year intervals only, the latest reports being for 1936. 

Subsection 1.—Statistics of Hospitals, Other Than Mental* 

From Table 1 it is seen that, in 1939, in addition to 609 public hospitals, there 
were 276 private hospitals, 40 tuberculosis sanatoria and 173 hospitals operated 
by the Dominion Government. The latter were made up of: 8 for war veterans, 
4 quarantine and immigration, 1 marine, and 2 leper hospitals under the direction 
of the Department of Pensions and National Health; 149 military hospitals under 
the Department of National Defence; and 9 hospitals for Indians under the Depart­
ment of Mines and Resources. The number of hospitals under the Department of 
National Defence increased from 9 in 1938 to 149 at the end of 1939. The outbreak 
of war in September, 1939, and the consequent expansion of the National Defence 
services provide the obvious explanation. Such hospitals, while described as 
military, include those for the naval and air services. 

* A complete list of all hospitals in Canada, giving name, location, type, and bed accommodation for 
1939, is obtainable on application to the Dominion Bureau of Statistics, Ottawa. 


