1.—Institutions Operating in Cana	da, by Provinces.	1939—concluded
-----------------------------------	-------------------	----------------

Type of Institution	P.E.I.	N.S.	N.B.	Que.	Ont.	Man.	Sask.	Alta.	B.C.	Yukon and N.W.T.	Canada
	No.	No.	No.	No.	No.	No.	No.	No.	No.	No.	No.
Mental Institutions— Public hospitals Training schools Psychiatric hospitals	Nil "	1 1 Nil	1 Nil "	6 1 Nil	12 1 1	2 1 1	2 Nil "i	4 1 Nil	3 Nil "	Nil "	32 5 2
County and municipal institutions Dominion hospitals Private institutions	"	14 Nil "	ee 60	" 1 1	Nil 1 2	Nil "	46 46	и и	" " 1	66 66	14 2 4
Totals, Mental	1	16	1	9	17	4	2	5	4	NII	59
Charitable and Benevo- lent Institutions—1	1	10	8	22	e a	6	Nil	2	7	NT:1	100
Homes for adults Homes for adults and children	¹	16 7	10	33 48	64 15	3	1	1	2	Nil "	137 88
Orphanages	Nil 2	10 1 14	7 Nil 3	39 3 2	28 8 58	14 2 5	Nil 5	Nil 3	8 1 3	u u	118 15 95
Juvenile immigration societies	Nil	1	1	1	2	Nil	Nil	Nil	1	"	6
Totals, Charitable, etc	6	49	29	126	175	30	10	12	22	Nil	459
Penal and Beformative Institutions—1											
Penitentiaries	Nil	Nil	1	1	2	1	1	Nil	1	Nil	7
tive institutions Male juveniles Female juveniles	11 11	4 2 Nil	3 1 Nil	4 2 1	10 3 1	3 1 Nil	2 1 Nil	Nil 1	2 1 1	44 44	30 11
Male adults Female adults	"	44	1	Nil	4	14.84	Nu Nil	Nil	Nil I	"	4 5 2
Female adults and juveniles	"	2	1	1	1	2	"	1	"	44	8
Totals, Penal, etc	Nil	4	4	5	12		3	2	3	Nil	37
Grand Totals	12	111	64	272	443	95	189	165	143	9	1,503

¹ These institutions are reported at 5-year intervals only, the latest reports being for 1936.

Subsection 1.—Statistics of Hospitals, Other Than Mental*

From Table 1 it is seen that, in 1939, in addition to 609 public hospitals, there were 276 private hospitals, 40 tuberculosis sanatoria and 173 hospitals operated by the Dominion Government. The latter were made up of: 8 for war veterans, 4 quarantine and immigration, 1 marine, and 2 leper hospitals under the direction of the Department of Pensions and National Health; 149 military hospitals under the Department of National Defence; and 9 hospitals for Indians under the Department of Mines and Resources. The number of hospitals under the Department of National Defence increased from 9 in 1938 to 149 at the end of 1939. The outbreak of war in September, 1939, and the consequent expansion of the National Defence services provide the obvious explanation. Such hospitals, while described as military, include those for the naval and air services.

^{*} A complete list of all hospitals in Canada, giving name, location, type, and bed accommodation for 1939, is obtainable on application to the Dominion Bureau of Statistics, Ottawa.